
Federal Emergency Aid for Public Education: Allocations to LEAs under ESSER & GEER

Across all three federal laws (CARES, CRRSA, and ARP), SEAs must use at least 90 
percent of their grant awards to make subgrants to LEAs in proportion to the amount of 
funds that each LEA received under Title I, Part A in the most recent fiscal year.

ESSER Allocations to LEAs in Wyoming

minimum WDE distribution to LEAs

$29,306,386

121,707,810

273,338,452

$424,352,648

ESSER I Fund

ESSER II Fund

ARP ESSER Fund

Total, ESSER

Both the CARES Act and CRRSA Act provided funding to Governors through the 
Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Fund. The U.S. Department of Education 
is required to allocate 60 percent of the funds based on each state’s relative population 
of individuals aged 5 through 24, and 40 percent based on each state’s relative number 
of children counted under the Title I, Part A formula.

GEER Allocations to Wyoming

$4,700,937

2,041,754

$6,742,691

GEER I Fund

GEER II Fund

Total, GEER

GEER funds may be used by the Governor of Wyoming in support of public 
elementary and secondary education, institutions of higher education (IHEs), 
or other education-related entities. A Governor has wide discretion in 
determining the entities in the State that will receive GEER funds. A Governor 
can choose to fund only LEAs, only IHEs, only education-related entities, or 
any combination of eligible entities.



CARES (ESSER) Grant Awards GEER Grant Awards
Albany #1 $1,236,729.48 Albany #1 $28,050.83
Big Horn #1 $211,005.98 Big Horn #1 $11,074.35
Big Horn #2 $231,520.45 Big Horn #2 $9,008.44
Big Horn #3 $213,936.62 Big Horn #3 $7,659.59
Big Horn #4 $108,433.63 Big Horn #4 $6,481.16
Campbell #1 $2,083,684.04 Campbell #1 $54,450.25
Carbon #1 $753,174.12 Carbon #1 $14,780.40
Carbon #2 $134,809.38 Carbon #2 $8,457.79
Converse #1 $398,566.85 Converse #1 $14,815.71
Converse #2 $205,144.70 Converse #2 $8,438.88
Crook #1 $263,757.47 Crook #1 $11,783.41
Fremont #1 $835,232.00 Fremont #1 $15,271.65
Fremont #2 $93,780.43 Fremont #2 $5,822.86
Fremont #6 $225,659.17 Fremont #6 $7,316.99
Fremont #14 $337,023.44 Fremont #14 $8,609.72
Fremont #21 $606,642.19 Fremont #21 $7,758.29
Fremont #24 $128,948.10 Fremont #24 $7,178.91
Fremont #25 $1,685,117.19 Fremont #25 $18,644.72
Fremont #38 $360,468.55 Fremont #38 $7,573.19
Goshen #1 $729,729.00 Goshen #1 $14,406.43
Hot Springs #1 $366,329.82 Hot Springs #1 $8,670.35
Johnson #1 $339,954.08 Johnson #1 $12,297.11
Laramie #1 $4,598,171.95 Laramie #1 $83,897.23
Laramie #2 $240,312.36 Laramie #2 $10,976.54
Lincoln #1 $73,265.96 Lincoln #1 $8,383.49
Lincoln #2 $635,948.57 Lincoln #2 $21,635.53
Natrona #1 $4,325,622.56 Natrona #1 $77,701.96
Niobrara #1 $137,740.00 Niobrara #1 $9,518.47
Park #1 $556,821.33 Park #1 $15,381.49
Park #6 $627,156.66 Park #6 $16,439.78
Park #16 $20,514.47 Park #16 $5,599.16
Platte #1 $369,260.46 Platte #1 $10,692.68
Platte #2 $175,838.32 Platte #2 $6,454.24
Sheridan #1 $114,294.91 Sheridan #1 $10,889.50
Sheridan #2 $1,040,376.70 Sheridan #2 $24,975.29
Sublette #1 $193,422.15 Sheridan #3 $43,635.76
Sublette #9 $99,641.71 Sublette #1 $11,243.64
Sweetwater #1 $1,603,059.31 Sublette #9 $7,962.14
Sweetwater #2 $638,879.21 Sweetwater #1 $35,459.78
Teton #1 $442,526.43 Sweetwater #2 $19,366.17
Uinta #1 $893,844.77 Teton #1 $21,368.63
Uinta #4 $114,294.91 Uinta #1 $20,489.42
Uinta #6 $38,098.30 Uinta #4 $9,781.59
Washakie #1 $448,387.70 Uinta #6 $9,136.29
Washakie #2 $5,861.28 Washakie #1 $12,273.70
Weston #1 $337,023.44 Washakie #2 $5,635.15
Weston #7 $26,375.75 Weston #1 $9,560.06

Weston #7 $6,296.28

TOTAL $29,306,385.90 TOTAL $803,305.00



Wyoming ESSER II LEA Grant Allocations March 2021

Total allocation 135,230,900.00

2020-2021 Title IA Allocation Proportion90% of SEA allocation 121,707,810.00

Albany #1 4,880,483.18 0.04010

Big Horn #1 921,328.12 0.00757

Big Horn #2 905,506.11 0.00744

Big Horn #3 1,170,829.13 0.00962

Big Horn #4 634,097.69 0.00521

Campbell #1 8,827,467.46 0.07253

Carbon #1 3,183,876.31 0.02616

Carbon #2 499,002.02 0.00410

Converse #1 1,858,478.26 0.01527

Converse #2 714,424.84 0.00587

Crook #1 1,391,120.27 0.01143

Fremont #1 2,834,574.89 0.02329

Fremont #2 725,378.55 0.00596

Fremont #6 894,552.40 0.00735

Fremont #14 1,411,810.60 0.01160

Fremont #21 2,690,959.68 0.02211

Fremont #24 458,838.44 0.00377

Fremont #25 7,538,581.75 0.06194

Fremont #38 1,423,981.38 0.01170

Goshen #1 3,256,901.00 0.02676

Hot Springs #1 1,434,935.08 0.01179

Johnson #1 1,607,760.17 0.01321

Laramie #1 19,095,955.39 0.15690

Laramie #2 1,140,402.18 0.00937

Lincoln #1 337,130.63 0.00277

Lincoln #2 2,514,483.35 0.02066

Natrona #1 17,061,000.81 0.14018

Niobrara #1 547,685.15 0.00450

Park #1 2,199,260.13 0.01807

Park #6 2,661,749.80 0.02187

Park #16 111,971.19 0.00092

Platte #1 1,458,059.56 0.01198

Platte #2 1,349,739.61 0.01109

Sheridan #1 509,955.72 0.00419

Sheridan #2 3,792,415.36 0.03116

Sheridan #3 176,476.32 0.00145

Sublette #1 767,976.28 0.00631

Sublette #9 385,813.76 0.00317

Sweetwater #1 6,323,937.81 0.05196

Sweetwater #2 2,518,134.59 0.02069

Teton #1 1,739,204.60 0.01429

Uinta #1 3,530,743.57 0.02901

Uinta #4 475,877.54 0.00391

Uinta #6 138,746.90 0.00114

Washakie #1 1,769,631.56 0.01454

Washakie #2 19,473.25 0.00016

Weston #1 1,669,831.15 0.01372

Weston #7 147,266.45 0.00121

Allocations Total 121,707,810.00 1.00000



Wyoming ESSER III LEA Grant Allocations March 2021

Total allocation 303,709,391.00

2020-2021 Title IA Allocation Proportion90% of SEA allocation 273,338,451.90

Albany #1 10,960,871.92 0.04010

Big Horn #1 2,069,172.08 0.00757

Big Horn #2 2,033,638.08 0.00744

Big Horn #3 2,629,515.91 0.00962

Big Horn #4 1,424,093.33 0.00521

Campbell #1 19,825,237.92 0.07253

Carbon #1 7,150,533.90 0.02616

Carbon #2 1,120,687.65 0.00410

Converse #1 4,173,878.16 0.01527

Converse #2 1,604,496.71 0.00587

Crook #1 3,124,258.51 0.01143

Fremont #1 6,366,052.54 0.02329

Fremont #2 1,629,097.17 0.00596

Fremont #6 2,009,037.62 0.00735

Fremont #14 3,170,726.04 0.01160

Fremont #21 6,043,513.17 0.02211

Fremont #24 1,030,485.96 0.00377

Fremont #25 16,930,583.71 0.06194

Fremont #38 3,198,059.89 0.01170

Goshen #1 7,314,536.97 0.02676

Hot Springs #1 3,222,660.35 0.01179

Johnson #1 3,610,800.95 0.01321

Laramie #1 42,886,803.10 0.15690

Laramie #2 2,561,181.29 0.00937

Lincoln #1 757,147.51 0.00277

Lincoln #2 5,647,172.42 0.02066

Natrona #1 38,316,584.19 0.14018

Niobrara #1 1,230,023.03 0.00450

Park #1 4,939,225.83 0.01807

Park #6 5,977,911.94 0.02187

Park #16 251,471.38 0.00092

Platte #1 3,274,594.65 0.01198

Platte #2 3,031,323.43 0.01109

Sheridan #1 1,145,288.11 0.00419

Sheridan #2 8,517,226.16 0.03116

Sheridan #3 396,340.76 0.00145

Sublette #1 1,724,765.63 0.00631

Sublette #9 866,482.89 0.00317

Sweetwater #1 14,202,665.96 0.05196

Sweetwater #2 5,655,372.57 0.02069

Teton #1 3,906,006.48 0.01429

Uinta #1 7,929,548.49 0.02901

Uinta #4 1,068,753.35 0.00391

Uinta #6 311,605.84 0.00114

Washakie #1 3,974,341.09 0.01454

Washakie #2 43,734.15 0.00016

Weston #1 3,750,203.56 0.01372

Weston #7 330,739.53 0.00121

Allocations Total 273,338,451.90 1.00000
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